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Band26-15MHz-QPSK-26865-1-0-Low-5.28-<=13-PASS Band26-15MHz-QPSK-26865-6-0-Low-5.26-<=13-PASS 

  

Band26-15MHz-QPSK-26915-1-0-Low-5.33-<=13-PASS Band26-15MHz-QPSK-26915-6-0-Low-5.28-<=13-PASS 

  

Band26-15MHz-QPSK-26965-1-0-High-5.28-<=13-PASS Band26-15MHz-QPSK-26965-6-0-High-5.26-<=13-PASS 
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Band26-15MHz-16QAM-26865-1-0-Low-6.23-<=13-PASS  Band26-15MHz-16QAM-26865-6-0-Low-5.27-<=13-PASS  

  

Band26-15MHz-16QAM-26915-1-0-Low-6.07-<=13-PASS  Band26-15MHz-16QAM-26915-6-0-Low-5.26-<=13-PASS  

  

Band26-15MHz-16QAM-26965-1-0-High-6.13-<=13-PASS  Band26-15MHz-16QAM-26965-6-0-High-5.24-<=13-PASS  
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3. 26dB Bandwidth and Occupied Bandwidth for M1 

Test Result 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB Size RB Start 
NB  

Index 

Occupied 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

26dB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

Band26 1.4MHz 26797 QPSK 6 0 Low 1.1097 1.298 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low 1.1041 1.303 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 27033 QPSK 6 0 High 1.1035 1.342 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26797 16QAM 6 0 Low 1.1115 1.308 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low 1.1049 1.298 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 27033 16QAM 6 0 High 1.1049 1.345 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26805 QPSK 6 0 Low 1.1741 1.650 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low 1.2563 2.828 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 27025 QPSK 6 0 High 1.1849 2.277 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26805 16QAM 6 0 Low 1.1760 1.667 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low 1.2358 2.818 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 27025 16QAM 6 0 High 1.1965 2.299 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26815 QPSK 6 0 Low 1.3754 3.713 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low 1.7377 3.465 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 27015 QPSK 6 0 High 1.2971 3.532 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26815 16QAM 6 0 Low 1.3859 3.433 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low 1.7627 3.461 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 27015 16QAM 6 0 High 1.2918 3.225 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26840 QPSK 6 0 Low 2.4229 4.263 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low 2.2378 4.201 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26990 QPSK 6 0 High 2.5646 4.146 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26840 16QAM 6 0 Low 2.3237 4.253 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low 2.2481 4.164 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26990 16QAM 6 0 High 2.4426 4.178 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26865 QPSK 6 0 Low 3.0326 4.889 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low 2.8569 4.756 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26965 QPSK 6 0 High 2.9479 4.352 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26865 16QAM 6 0 Low 2.8919 4.980 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low 2.7058 4.649 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26965 16QAM 6 0 High 2.7569 4.384 PASS 
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Test Graphs 

  

Band26-1.4MHz-QPSK-26797-6-0-Low-1.1097-1.298-PASS  Band26-1.4MHz-QPSK-26915-6-0-Low-1.1041-1.303-PASS  

  

Band26-1.4MHz-QPSK-27033-6-0-High-1.1035-1.342-PASS  Band26-1.4MHz-16QAM-26797-6-0-Low-1.1115-1.308-PASS  

  

Band26-1.4MHz-16QAM-26915-6-0-Low-1.1049-1.298-PASS  Band26-1.4MHz-16QAM-27033-6-0-High-1.1049-1.345-PASS  
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Band26-3MHz-QPSK-26805-6-0-Low-1.1741-1.650-PASS  Band26-3MHz-QPSK-26915-6-0-Low-1.2563-2.828-PASS  

  

Band26-3MHz-QPSK-27025-6-0-High-1.1849-2.277-PASS  Band26-3MHz-16QAM-26805-6-0-Low-1.1760-1.667-PASS  

  

Band26-3MHz-16QAM-26915-6-0-Low-1.2358-2.818-PASS  Band26-3MHz-16QAM-27025-6-0-High-1.1965-2.299-PASS  
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Band26-5MHz-QPSK-26815-6-0-Low-1.3754-3.713-PASS  Band26-5MHz-QPSK-26915-6-0-Low-1.7377-3.465-PASS  

  

Band26-5MHz-QPSK-27015-6-0-High-1.2971-3.532-PASS  Band26-5MHz-16QAM-26815-6-0-Low-1.3859-3.433-PASS  

  

Band26-5MHz-16QAM-26915-6-0-Low-1.7627-3.461-PASS  Band26-5MHz-16QAM-27015-6-0-High-1.2918-3.225-PASS  
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Band26-10MHz-QPSK-26840-6-0-Low-2.4229-4.263-PASS  Band26-10MHz-QPSK-26915-6-0-Low-2.2378-4.201-PASS  

  

Band26-10MHz-QPSK-26990-6-0-High-2.5646-4.146-PASS  Band26-10MHz-16QAM-26840-6-0-Low-2.3237-4.253-PASS  

  

Band26-10MHz-16QAM-26915-6-0-Low-2.2481-4.164-PASS  Band26-10MHz-16QAM-26990-6-0-High-2.4426-4.178-PASS  
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Band26-15MHz-QPSK-26865-6-0-Low-3.0326-4.889-PASS  Band26-15MHz-QPSK-26915-6-0-Low-2.8569-4.756-PASS  

  

Band26-15MHz-QPSK-26965-6-0-High-2.9479-4.352-PASS  Band26-15MHz-16QAM-26865-6-0-Low-2.8919-4.980-PASS  

  

Band26-15MHz-16QAM-26915-6-0-Low-2.7058-4.649-PASS  Band26-15MHz-16QAM-26965-6-0-High-2.7569-4.384-PASS  
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4. Band Edge for M1 

Test Result 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB Size RB Start NB Index Result(dBm) Verdict 

Band26 1.4MHz 26797 QPSK 1 0 Low -26.75 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26797 QPSK 6 0 Low -28.56 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 27033 QPSK 1 0 High -39.45 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 27033 QPSK 6 0 High -29.63 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26797 16QAM 1 0 Low -28.56 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26797 16QAM 6 0 Low -28.93 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 27033 16QAM 1 0 High -38.13 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 27033 16QAM 6 0 High -30.11 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26805 QPSK 1 0 Low -26.90 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26805 QPSK 6 0 Low -27.68 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 27025 QPSK 1 0 High -38.74 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 27025 QPSK 6 0 High -29.36 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26805 16QAM 1 0 Low -31.01 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26805 16QAM 6 0 Low -26.73 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 27025 16QAM 1 0 High -35.62 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 27025 16QAM 6 0 High -29.25 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26815 QPSK 1 0 Low -21.12 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26815 QPSK 6 0 Low -21.93 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 27015 QPSK 1 0 High -34.94 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 27015 QPSK 6 0 High -24.37 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26815 16QAM 1 0 Low -22.22 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26815 16QAM 6 0 Low -22.84 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 27015 16QAM 1 0 High -30.79 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 27015 16QAM 6 0 High -24.59 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26840 QPSK 1 0 Low -28.05 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26840 QPSK 6 0 Low -23.75 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26990 QPSK 1 0 High -29.47 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26990 QPSK 6 0 High -25.80 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26840 16QAM 1 0 Low -29.22 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26840 16QAM 6 0 Low -25.51 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26990 16QAM 1 0 High -31.71 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26990 16QAM 6 0 High -26.03 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26865 QPSK 1 0 Low -24.33 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26865 QPSK 6 0 Low -23.83 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26965 QPSK 1 0 High -34.06 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26965 QPSK 6 0 High -25.54 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26865 16QAM 1 0 Low -21.83 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26865 16QAM 6 0 Low -23.26 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26965 16QAM 1 0 High -30.51 PASS 



 

Shenzhen Toby Technology Co., Ltd.        Http://www.tobylab.cn 
Add：1/F.,Building 6, Rundongsheng Industrial Zone, Longzhu, Xixiang, Bao'an District, Shenzhen, 

Guangdong, China. 

Report No.: TBR-C-202307-0089-21 
Page:       26 of 66 

 

  

FCC ID:2BC24-P5  TB-RF-074-1.0 

 

Band26 15MHz 26965 16QAM 6 0 High -24.80 PASS 
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Test Graphs 

  

Band26-1.4MHz-QPSK-26797-1-0-Low--26.75-PASS  Band26-1.4MHz-QPSK-26797-6-0-Low--28.56-PASS  

  

Band26-1.4MHz-QPSK-27033-1-0-High--39.45-PASS  Band26-1.4MHz-QPSK-27033-6-0-High--29.63-PASS  

  

Band26-1.4MHz-16QAM-26797-1-0-Low--28.56-PASS  Band26-1.4MHz-16QAM-26797-6-0-Low--28.93-PASS  



 

Shenzhen Toby Technology Co., Ltd.        Http://www.tobylab.cn 
Add：1/F.,Building 6, Rundongsheng Industrial Zone, Longzhu, Xixiang, Bao'an District, Shenzhen, 

Guangdong, China. 

Report No.: TBR-C-202307-0089-21 
Page:       28 of 66 

 

  

FCC ID:2BC24-P5  TB-RF-074-1.0 

 

  

Band26-1.4MHz-16QAM-27033-1-0-High--38.13-PASS  Band26-1.4MHz-16QAM-27033-6-0-High--30.11-PASS  

  

Band26-3MHz-QPSK-26805-1-0-Low--26.90-PASS  Band26-3MHz-QPSK-26805-6-0-Low--27.68-PASS  

  

Band26-3MHz-QPSK-27025-1-0-High--38.74-PASS Band26-3MHz-QPSK-27025-6-0-High--29.36-PASS 
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Band26-3MHz-16QAM-26805-1-0-Low--31.01-PASS Band26-3MHz-16QAM-26805-6-0-Low--26.73-PASS 

  

Band26-3MHz-16QAM-27025-1-0-High--35.62-PASS  Band26-3MHz-16QAM-27025-6-0-High--29.25-PASS  

  

Band26-5MHz-QPSK-26815-1-0-Low--21.12-PASS  Band26-5MHz-QPSK-26815-6-0-Low--21.93-PASS  




